

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 5656 Version: 0 Name: Question #2 - abortion

Type: Ordinance Status: Defeated

File created: 8/18/2022 In control: Legislature As A Whole

On agenda: 8/22/2022 Final action: 8/29/2022

Title: AN ORDINANCE submitting to the qualified voters of Jackson County, Missouri, at the general

election to be held on November 8, 2022, an advisory referendum question asking whether section 188.017 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, which bans abortion at any stage of pregnancy without

exception for rape or incest, should be repealed to ensure safe and legal access to abortion.

Sponsors: Jalen Anderson, Crystal Williams

Indexes: ABORTION, ELECTION, REVISED STATUTES OF MISSOURI

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 5656 bu.pdf, 2. 5656 Defeated.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/29/2022	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
8/29/2022	0	County Legislature	adopt	Fail
8/23/2022	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Perfection	Pass
8/22/2022	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE submitting to the qualified voters of Jackson County, Missouri, at the general election to be held on November 8, 2022, an advisory referendum question asking whether section 188.017 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, which bans abortion at any stage of pregnancy without exception for rape or incest, should be repealed to ensure safe and legal access to abortion.

ORDINANCE NO. 5656, August 22, 2022

INTRODUCED BY Jalen Anderson and Crystal Williams, County Legislators

WHEREAS, on June 24, 2022, the United States Supreme Court made the devastating decision to overturn *Roe v. Wade*, eliminating people's constitutional right to access a safe and legal abortion; and,

File #: 5656, Version: 0

WHEREAS, given this reversal of a fifty-year precedent, individual states now dictate access to

abortion care; and,

WHEREAS, section 188.017 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri bans abortion at any stage of

pregnancy without exception for rape or incest; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 21007, dated July 18, 2022, the Legislature has previously expressed its

support of abortion rights; and,

WHEREAS, the Legislature finds it critical that the voters of Jackson County be afforded an

opportunity to express their opinions on this important issue; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, as follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of article II, sections 16.12 and 16.37 of the 2018 Constitutional

Home Rule Charter of Jackson County, there is hereby submitted to the qualified voters of Jackson

County, Missouri, at the general election to be held on November 8, 2022, an advisory referendum

question asking whether section 188.017 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, which bans abortion at

any stage of pregnancy without exception for rape or incest, be repealed to ensure safe and legal

access to abortion.

File #: 5656, Version: 0

Section 2. The qualified voters at said election shall vote by ballot and the ballots to be used at said

election shall contain the following language:

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

QUESTION #2

GENERAL ELECTION

NOVEMBER 8, 2022

OFFICIAL BALLOT

Should section 188.017 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, which bans abortion at any stage of pregnancy without exception for rape or incest, be repealed to ensure safe and legal access to

abortion.

YES NO

If you are in favor of the question, place an "x" in the box opposite "Yes." If you are opposed to the

question, place an "x" in the box opposite "No."

Section 3. The Clerk of the Legislature is hereby authorized and directed to notify the Jackson

County and Kansas City Boards of Election Commissioners of the adoption of this Ordinance no later

than 5:00 p.m. on August 30, 2022, and to include in said notification all of the terms and provisions

File #: 5656, Version: 0	
required by § 115.125, RSMo 2016.	
Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective.	ective immediately upon its signature by the County
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Chief Deputy County Counselor County Cou	inselor
	ce, Ordinance No. 5656 introduced on August 22, ne Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were
Yeas	
Abstaining <u>2</u> Absent	2
This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the C	ounty Executive for his signature.
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
I hereby approve the attached Ordinance No.	5656.
Date	Frank White, Jr., County Executive